

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BENANCIO GARCIA III,  
*Appellant,*  
V.

STEVEN HOBBS, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

JASON B. TORCHINSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
PHILLIP M. GORDON  
ANDREW PARDUE  
CALEB ACKER  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL  
BARAN TORCHINSKY &  
JOSEFIAK PLLC  
15405 John Marshall Highway  
Haymarket, VA 20169  
(540) 341-8808 (telephone)  
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)  
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com  
pgordon@holtzmanvogel.com  
apardue@holtzmanvogel.com  
cacker@holtzmanvogel.com

DALLIN B. HOLT  
BRENNAN A. R. BOWEN  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL  
BARAN TORCHINSKY &  
JOSEFIAK PLLC  
Esplanade Tower IV  
2575 East Camelback Road  
Suite 860  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
(540) 341-8808 (telephone)  
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)  
dholt@holtzmanvogel.com  
bbowen@holtzmanvogel.com

ANDREW R. STOKESBARY  
CHALMERS, ADAMS, BACKER  
& KAUFMAN, LLC  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 207-3920 (telephone)  
dstokesbary@chalmersadams.com

*Counsel for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

OPINION BELOW .....9

JURISDICTION .....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ..... 14

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 14

REASON FOR SUMMARILY REVERSING AND  
REMANDING OR NOTING PROBABLE  
JURISDICTION ..... 20

I. MR. GARCIA’S PATH TO COMPLETE  
RELIEF IS NOT CUT OFF BUT RUNS  
THROUGH THE FEDERAL  
APPELLATE SYSTEM AND  
REMEDIAL PROCEEDINGS. .... 20

A. Mr. Garcia challenged Legislative  
District 15, Legislative District 15  
is on appeal, and Mr. Garcia’s  
challenge is as live as ever.....21

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| B. The appellate fate of LD-15<br>notwithstanding, it remains an<br>open question whether Mr. Garcia<br>will continue to be segregated on<br>the basis of race..... | 27  |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 31  |
| APPENDIX:   |     |
| Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for<br>the Western District of Washington ( <i>Garcia</i> ),<br>filed 9/8/23 .....                                     | A1  |
| Judgment of the of the U.S. District Court for<br>the Western District of Washington ( <i>Garcia</i> ),<br>filed 9/8/23 .....                                       | A48 |
| Notice of Appeal ( <i>Garcia</i> ), filed 9/28/23.....  | A49 |
| Decision of the U.S. District Court for the<br>Western District of Washington ( <i>Soto Palmer</i> ),<br>filed 8/10/23 .....  | A51 |
| Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the<br>Western District of Washington ( <i>Soto Palmer</i> ),<br>filed 9/8/23 .....   | A87 |
| Notice of Appeal ( <i>Soto Palmer</i> ), filed 8/11/23 .....  | A88 |
| Order on Remedial Scheduling U.S. District<br>Court for the Western District of Washington<br>( <i>Soto Palmer</i> ), filed 10/4/23.....                            | A89 |
| Enacted Map (Trial Ex 1043).....  | A92 |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| Dr. Barreto Slide Deck (Trial Ex 179).....                    | A94  |
| Davis Wright Tremaine Legal Memorandum<br>(Trial Ex 225)..... | A119 |
| Sarah Augustine Op Ed (Trial Ex 1060) .....                   | A130 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                     |
|--|---------------------|
| <i>Abbott v. Perez</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....                             | 2, 4, 9, 10, 12, 31 |
| <i>Alabama Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> ,<br>575 U. S. 254 (2015) .....        | 30                  |
| <i>Almagrami v. Pompeo</i> ,<br>933 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....                  | 30                  |
| <i>Am. Trial Lawyers Ass’n v. N.J. Supreme Court</i> ,<br>409 U. S. 467 (1973) ..... | 3                   |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> ,<br>369 U. S. 186 (1962) .....                                 | 3                   |
| <i>Butler v. Dexter</i> ,<br>425 U. S. 262 (1976) .....                              | 13                  |
| <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> ,<br>568 U. S. 165 (2013) .....                              | 25, 30              |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> ,<br>581 U. S. 285 (2017) .....                              | 30                  |
| <i>Enrico’s, Inc. v. Rice</i> ,<br>730 F.2d 1250 (9th Cir. 1984) .....               | 24                  |
| <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> ,<br>551 U. S. 449 (2007) .....          | 26                  |
| <i>Gagliardi v. TJC Land Trust</i> ,<br>889 F.3d 728 (11th Cir. 2018) .....          | 24                  |
| <i>Gill v. Linnabary</i> ,<br>63 F.4th 609 (7th Cir. 2023) .....                     | 26                  |



|   |                      |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....   | 29                   |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Emps. Credit Union</i> ,<br>419 U. S. 90 (1974) .....  | 2, 4, 9-13           |
| <i>Grace, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> ,<br>No. 1:22-cv-24066,<br>2023 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 126332<br>(S.D. Fla. July 18, 2023) ..... | 31                   |
| <i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> ,<br>415 U. S. 528 (1974) .....   | 6                    |
| <i>International Bhd. of Teamsters, Local Union No.<br/>639 v. Airgas, Inc.</i> ,<br>885 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2018) .....         | 24                   |
| <i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> ,<br>567 U. S. 298 (2012) .....   | 28                   |
| <i>Medici v. City of Chi.</i> ,<br>856 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2017) .....   | 24                   |
| <i>Mengelkoch v. Industrial Welfare Comm'n</i> ,<br>393 U. S. 83 (1968) .....   | 13                   |
| <i>Moore v. Harper</i> ,<br>143 S. Ct. 2065 (2023) .....  | 2, 8, 20, 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>Moore v. Louisiana Bd. of Elementary &amp; Secondary<br/>Educ.</i> ,<br>743 F.3d 959 (5th Cir. 2014) .....                   | 23                   |
| <i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018) .....  | 28                   |
| <i>Oklahoma v. Hobia</i> ,<br>775 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014) .....  | 24                   |

|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Page v. Bartels</i> ,<br>248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001) .....                                    | 6               |
| <i>Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Pennsylvania<br/>R. Co.</i> ,<br>382 U. S. 281 (1965) ..... | 13              |
| <i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> ,<br>938 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2019) .....                                  | 22              |
| <i>Wilson v. Port Lavaca</i> ,<br>391 U. S. 352 (1968) .....                                     | 13              |
| <br><b>Constitutions and Statutes</b>  |                 |
| U. S. Const., Amdt. 14, § 1 .....  | 14              |
| 28 U. S. C. § 1253 .....   | 2, 6, 9, 11, 12 |
| 28 U. S. C. § 2284 .....   | 1, 6, 17        |
| Wash. Const. Art. II, § 43 .....   | 14, 18          |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.030 .....  | 14, 18          |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 44.05.090 .....  | 14              |
| Wash. Rev. Code §§ 44.05.100 .....   | 14, 15          |
| <br><b>Other</b>   |                 |
| 15 Moore's Federal Practice - Civil § 101.93 .....   | 23              |
